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REVISION NAME INITIALS#

DATE: 12.11.19
DESIGNED BY: JCR CID#6834
S.A. NUMBER: #SA0165
SCALE:

OWNER:

PROJECT INFORMATION:

PROJECT REVISIONS:

SHEET:

PROJECT:

NORTH ARROW:

DESIGNWEST ENGINEERING
275 W. HOSPITALITY LANE, SUITE 100
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
909.890.3700

MEP ENGINEER:

ARCHITECT:

MORGAN TRUCK BODY, LLC.
7750 LINCOLN AVENUE, SUITE 130
RIVERSIDE, CA 92504

Door 5 Design, Inc.
160 West Foothill Parkway, Suite 105 #243

Corona, California 92882
Phone: 909.203.8642

COMMERCIAL INTERIOR DESIGN ● SPACE PLANNING

5.31.2021

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
DOVE BUILDERS, INC.
1611 POMONA ROAD
SUITE 110-111
CORONA, CA 92880

APPROVAL:

RIVERSIDE LINCOLN, LLC.
563 SPOLETO DR
PACIFIC PALISADES, CA 90275
CONTACT: KLAAS F. VLIETSTRA
(310) 454-8190; KFV@VLIETCO.COM

CUP0.0 COVER SHEET

DOOR 5 DESIGN, INC.
JANEL RODRIGUEZ; FOUNDER
EMAIL: JANEL@DOOR5DESIGN.COM
PHONE: 951-445-1349
160 W. FOOTHILL PKWY, STE. 105 #243
CORONA, CA 92882

INTERIOR DESIGNER OWNER/APPLICANTARCHITECT

GREGORY SPON
EMAIL: SPON31@YAHOO.COM
PHONE: 760.214.6129
160 W. FOOTHILL PKWY, STE. 105 #243
CORONA, CA 92882

MORGAN TRUCK BODY, LLC.
SIVA SAMBASIVAN
EMAIL: SIVA.SAMBASIVAN@MORGANCORP.COM
PHONE: 610-286-2268
111 MORGAN WAY
PO BOX 588
MORGANTOWN, PA 19542

CUP1.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
CUP2.0 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

PROJECT TEAM

GOOGLE EARTH IMAGE OF SITE (NOT UPDATED SINCE SHELL COMPLETION)

BUILDING ADDRESS: 7750 LINCOLN AVENUE, SUITE 130
SHELL PLAN CHECK # FOR REFERENCE: 16-5727
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.: 237-040-16
ZONING ORDINANCE FOR CITY: BUSINESS AND MANUFACTURING PARK ZONE (BMP)
SITE AREA (EXISTING): 237,464 S.F. (5.45 ACRES)
SETBACKS: FRONT- 20'MIN. LANDSCAPE OUT OF 50'SETBACK/ SIDE- 0/ BACK- SAME AS FRONT
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO: 1.5
SHELL AREA JUSTIFICATION 60' SIDE YARDS, 4 SIDES

FULLY SPRINKLERED- UNLIMITED AREA
ALLOWABLE PER 2013 CBC SECTION 507.4

BUILDING DATA:
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE: III-B (CONCRETE TILT-UP)
OVERALL BUILDING SIZE PER SHELL: 100,974 S.F. (PLEASE NOTE SHELL WAS ENTITLED BASED ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT THE

SUITE 120 OFFICE BEING BUILT.  MORGAN TRUCKS HAS LEASED THE SPACE FOR 120 AND
130, ELIMINATING THE SUITE 120 OFFICE BUILD OUT OF 2,966 S.F.)

ACTUAL BUILDING SIZE BASED ON (E) CONSTRUCTION: 98,008 S.F.
SPRINKLERED: YES, FULLY-SPRINKLERED
NUMBER OF FLOORS: 2-STORY AT OFFICES AREA ONLY, 1-STORY FOR WAREHOUSE AREAS
EXISTING PARAPET HEIGHT: 36'-38'

SUITE 130 EXISTING OVERALL AREA: 48,343 USF (NO CHANGE TO SUITE SIZE OR BUILDING FOOTPRINT)
SUITE 130 EXISTING OCCUPANCIES: B OCC. & S-1 OCCUPANCY
SUITE 130 EXISTING 1ST FLOOR AREA: 47,225 USF (NO CHANGE TO SUITE SIZE OR BUILDING FOOTPRINT)
SUITE 130 EXISTING 1ST FLOOR OFFICE: 1,720 USF (PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF 221 S.F. RECEPTION AREA TO PARTS AND

SERVICE WAITING ROOM; NO CHANGE TO EXISTING OFFICE SIZE)
SUITE 130 STAIRWELL CONNECTING 1ST/2ND OFFICES: 80 S.F. (VERTICAL PENETRATION FOOTAGE REMOVED FROM USF FOR OCCUPANCY

CALCULATIONS)
SUITE 130 EXISTING 1ST FLOOR WAREHOUSE: 45,425 USF (PROPOSED CHANGES TO OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS AND USE)
SUITE 130 EXISTING 2ND FLOOR OFFICE: 1,118 USF (NO CHANGE TO EXISTING OFFICE SIZE; NO CHANGE TO USE)
SUITE 130 PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR MANUFACTURING: 23,975 USF (PROPOSED CHANGE TO OCCUPANCY WITHIN WAREHOUSE
SUITE 130 PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR SERVICE/REPAIR: 4,700 S.F. AUTO-BODY REPAIR SERVICE AREA
SUITE 130 PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR STORAGE: 16,750 USF (PROPOSED)
SUITE 130 PROPOSED CUP CHANGES DESCRIPTION: "B" OCCUPANCY (OFFICE- INCLUSIVE OF PROPOSED 221 S.F. PARTS AND SERVICE

WAITING AREA FOR RETAIL PRODUCT PICK UP/ SERVICE AREA WAITING AREA)/ "S-1"
OCCUPANCY (WAREHOUSE STORAGE)/ "F-1" (MODERATE HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRIAL-
INCLUSIVE OF PROPOSED 4,700 S.F. SERVICE AREA WITHIN WAREHOUSE)

TOTAL # OF EXITS REQUIRED: 2/ TOTAL # OF EXITS PROVIDED: 3
TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OCCUPANCY EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE WITH
SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPLIES

YESB/M 300' (FEET)

OCCUPANCY AND AREA CLASSIFICATION SQUARE
FEET

OCC.
LOAD OCC.

TOTAL: 1,720 USF 68 OCCS.

7750 LINCOLN AVENUE, SUITE 130- 1ST FLOOR OFFICE

OFFICE: (B) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION 304, 2016 CBC
& BUSINESS PER TABLE 1004.1.2. 637 SF 100

GROSS 6 OCCS.

OFFICE: (B) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION 304, 2016 CBC &
ASSEMBLY UNCONCENTRATED PER TABLE 1004.1.2.

(NEW CONFERENCE ROOM)
187 SF 15 NET 13 OCCS.

675 SF 45 OCCS.
OFFICE: (B) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION 304, 2016 CBC &

ASSEMBLY UNCONCENTRATED PER TABLE 1004.1.2.
(NEW OPEN OFFICE AND EXISTING BREAK AREA)

15 NET

TABLE 1006.3.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS OR ACCESS TO EXITS PER STORY

OCCUPANT LOAD PER STORY

1-500

TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OCCUPANCY EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE WITH
SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPLIES

YESF-1 250' (FEET)

OCCUPANCY AND AREA CLASSIFICATION SQUARE
FEET

OCC.
LOAD OCC.

TOTAL: 321 OCCS.

7750 LINCOLN AVENUE, SUITE 130- WAREHOUSE

MODERATE HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRIAL: (F-1) OCCUPANCY
PER SECTION 306, 2016 CBC & INDUSTRIAL PER TABLE 1004.1.2. 23,975 SF 100

GROSS
240

OCCS.

500
GROSS 34 OCCS.

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS OR ACCESS
TO EXITS FROM STORY

2

MODERATE HAZARD STORAGE: (S-1) OCCUPANCY PER
SECTION 311, 2016 CBC & WAREHOUSE PER TABLE 1004.1.2.

YESS-1 250' (FEET)

TOTAL SUITE 130 OCCUPANTS: 400
B-OCC. 1ST FLR. 68 OCCUPANTS
B-OCC. 2ND FLR. 11 OCCUPANTS
F-1 OCC. 287 OCCUPANTS
S-1 OCC. 34 OCCUPANTS

OCCUPANCY AND AREA CLASSIFICATION SQUARE
FEET

OCC.
LOAD OCC.

TOTAL: 1,118 USF 11 OCCS.

7750 LINCOLN AVENUE, SUITE 130- 2ND FLOOR OFFICE

OFFICE: (B) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION 304, 2016 CBC
& BUSINESS PER TABLE 1004.1.2. 1,118 SF 100

GROSS 11 OCCS.

TABLE 1006.2.1 SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY
MAXIMUM OCCUPANT

LOAD PER STORY

29

COMPLIES

YES

OCCUPANCY

B

MAXIMUM COMMON
PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

DISTANCE

75 FEET

221 SF 60 GROSS 4 OCCS.RETAIL WAITING AREA: (B) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION
309, 2016 CBC & MERCANTILE PER TABLE 1004.1.2.

MODERATE HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRIAL- SERVICE AND PARTS
AREA: (F-1) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION 306, 2016 CBC &

INDUSTRIAL PER TABLE 1004.1.2.
4,700 SF 100

GROSS 47 OCCS.

45,425 SF

16,750 SF

1 PLANNING DEPT. RESUBMITTAL 1.17.2020 JR

1

1.1
7.2

02
0

PLANNING CASE
#P19-0873

1

1

CUP RESU
BM

ITTA
L III

 4.1
.20

20

2 PLANNING DEPT. RESUBMITTAL 2.28.2020 JR

2

2

2

2.2
8.2

02
0

3 PLANNING DEPT. RESUBMITTAL 4.1.2020 JR

3

4.1
.20

20

P19-0873- Exhibit 6 - Project Plans



TT T

T

TT

DS
N

N

N N

NN

N

N

N N

D1

D2

D3

D4

98

1

EXISTING POT TO
PUBLIC WAY

M
OR

GA
N 

CO
RP

OR
AT

IO
N

EX
IST

IN
G 

AD
JA

CE
NT

 PR
OP

ER
TY

20
'

30
'

18
'

30'30'-2"

EXISTING DISABLED ACCESSIBLE PARKING
STALLS AND ACCESS AISLES

EXISTING DISABLED
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
AND ACCESS AISLES

EXISTING DISABLED
ACCESSIBLE PARKING
STALLS AND ACCESS AISLES

EXISTING DISABLED ACCESSIBLE PARKING
STALLS AND ACCESS AISLES

PENDING
APPROVAL OF
#P19-0873:  (4)

STALLS PROPOSED
TO BE REMOVED AS

PART OF TENANT
IMPROVEMENT  TO
ACCOMMODATE

SLIDING CHAIN LINK
GATE BETWEEN

TENANT PROPERTIES

6'-10" 18' 30'-4"

18' 10'

PA
RC

EL
 1:

 31
8.8

4'

18
'

30
'

20
'

18' 20'30'6'

53
'

18
'

4'

EXISTING CHAIN
LINK FENCE

ALONG
PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING WROUGHT IRON FENCE TO REMAIN EXISTING WROUGHT IRON FENCE TO REMAIN

EXISTING TRASH ENCLOSURE TO REMAIN

EXISTING TRASH ENCLOSURE TO REMAIN EXISTING TRASH ENCLOSURE TO REMAIN

EXISTING WROUGHT IRON GATE TO REMAIN

EXISTING WROUGHT IRON GATE TO REMAIN

EXISTING
DISABLED

ACCESSIBLE
WALKWAY TO

REMAIN

EXISTING BIKE
RACK TO

REMAIN

SUITE 130
MORGAN TRUCK BODY, LLC.

AREA OF WORK
*THE OCCUPANCY OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS IS PENDING THE APPROVAL OF #P19-0873
CUP APPLICATION: 221 S.F. RETAIL PARTS WAITING AREA IN RECEPTION AREA AND 4,700

S.F. OF AUTO-BODY REPAIR SERVICE AREA.
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EXISTING CLEAN AIR VEHICLE PARKING TO REMAIN.

PROPOSED LOCATION OF EXTERIOR
EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE WITH SPLIT FACE
CMU WALL TO 6', METAL GATE AND
ROOF. REFER TO DETAIL 6, SHEET CD1.2.

SUITE 100
NOT IN CONTRACT

EXISTING B/ S-1 OCCUPANCIES

SUITE 110
NOT IN CONTRACT

EXISTING B/ S-1 OCCUPANCIES

PROPOSED WORK AS PART OF TENANT IMPROVEMENT:
EXISTING KNOCK OUT PANEL TO BE REMOVED TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW 14' WIDE x 16' HIGH ROLL-UP
DOOR TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.1

CD1.2

EXISTING FULL HT. DEMISING WALL TO REMAIN.
NO AREA SEPARATION REQUIRED PER TABLE

508.4 OF THE 2016 CBC.

EXISTING FULL HT. DEMISING WALL TO REMAIN.
NO AREA SEPARATION REQUIRED PER TABLE

508.4 OF THE 2016 CBC.
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CODE: 9'-0" WIDE x 30'-0" LONG (END STALL
REQUIREMENT)
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DESIGNED BY: JCR CID#6834
S.A. NUMBER: #SA0165
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OWNER:
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PROJECT REVISIONS:

SHEET:

PROJECT:

NORTH

NORTH ARROW:

DESIGNWEST ENGINEERING
275 W. HOSPITALITY LANE, SUITE 100
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
909.890.3700

MEP ENGINEER:

ARCHITECT:

MORGAN TRUCK BODY, LLC.
7750 LINCOLN AVENUE, SUITE 130
RIVERSIDE, CA 92504

Door 5 Design, Inc.
160 West Foothill Parkway, Suite 105 #243

Corona, California 92882
Phone: 909.203.8642

COMMERCIAL INTERIOR DESIGN ● SPACE PLANNING

5.31.2021

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
DOVE BUILDERS, INC.
1611 POMONA ROAD
SUITE 110-111
CORONA, CA 92880

APPROVAL:

RIVERSIDE LINCOLN, LLC.
563 SPOLETO DR
PACIFIC PALISADES, CA 90275
CONTACT: KLAAS F. VLIETSTRA
(310) 454-8190; KFV@VLIETCO.COM

PROJECT DATA:PROJECT INFORMATION FROM SHELL BUILDING #165727: FOR REFERENCE ONLY EXISTING PARKING TABULATIONS

SCALE: 1"= 30'-0"

PROPOSED SITE PLAN1

CUP1.0
PROPOSED SITE PLAN

AS NOTED

FOR REFERENCE ONLY BUILDING ADDRESS: 7750 LINCOLN AVENUE
SHELL PLAN CHECK # FOR REFERENCE: 16-5727
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.: 237-040-16

SITE AREA (EXISTING): 237,464 S.F. (5.45 ACRES)

BUILDING AREA:
OVERALL BUILDING SIZE PER SHELL: 100,974 S.F. (PLEASE NOTE SHELL WAS ENTITLED BASED ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT THE SUITE 120 OFFICE BEING BUILT.  MORGAN

TRUCKS HAS LEASED THE SPACE FOR 120 AND 130, ELIMINATING THE SUITE 120 OFFICE BUILD OUT OF 2,966 S.F.)
ACTUAL BUILDING SIZE BASED ON (E) CONSTRUCTION: 98,008 S.F.
1ST FLOOR OFFICES: 4,779 S.F.
VERTICAL PENETRATION BETWEEN STE. 130 1ST/2ND FLOOR 80 S.F. (VERTICAL PENETRATIONS/STAIRWELL FOOTAGE REMOVED FROM CALCULATIONS PER BOMA)
2ND FLOOR OFFICES: 3,558 S.F.

COVERAGE: 42.5% (EXISTING; NO CHANGES PROPOSED)

AUTO PARKING REQUIRED:
TOTAL OFFICE: 8,337 S.F./ 250 = 34 STALLS REQUIRED
VEHICLE PARTS RETAIL WAITING AREA: 221 S.F./ 250 = 1 STALL REQUIRED
WAREHOUSE STORAGE: 60,695 S.F./ 1000 = 61 STALLS REQUIRED
WAREHOUSE MANUFACTURING: 23,975 S.F./ 350 = 69 STALLS REQUIRED
VEHICLE REPAIR (MINOR OR MAJOR) 4,700 S.F. REQUIRES 6 SPACES ON SAME LOT PLUS 2 ADDITIONAL SPACES IN ADDITION TO EACH SERVICE BAY= 12 STALLS

REQUIRED
TOTAL STALLS REQUIRED: 177 STALLS

AUTO PARKING PROVIDED:
EXISTING STANDARD STALLS (9'x18'): 172 STALLS
NEW PARALLEL PARKING STALL (9'x30'): 1 STALL
EXISTING DISABLED ACCESS STALLS (9'x18'): 8 STALLS
TOTAL EXISTING STALLS: 180 STALLS
PROPOSED STALLS TO BE REMOVED FOR NEW GATE: 4 STALLS
TOTAL STALLS FOR PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK: 177 STALLS

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO: FAR- 1.5

SET BACKS:
FRONT 20' MIN. LANDSCAPE OUT OF 50' SETBACK
SIDE 0
REAR SAME AS THE FRONT YARD

ZONING ORDINANCE FOR CITY
BUSINESS AND MANUFACTURING PARK ZONE (BMP)

BREAK-OUT OF SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR PARKING ANALYSIS PER SUITE:
SUITE 100 TOTAL SUITE: 25,660 S.F.
SUITE 100 TOTAL 1ST FLOOR AREA: 24,450 S.F.
SUITE 100 1ST FLOOR OFFICE (B-OCC.): 1,635 S.F.
SUITE 100 1ST FLOOR WAREHOUSE (S-1 OCC.) 22,815 S.F.
SUITE 100 2ND FLOOR OFFICE (B-OCC): 1,210 S.F.

SUITE 110 TOTAL SUITE: 24,0005 S.F.
SUITE 110 TOTAL 1ST FLOOR AREA: 22,775 S.F.
SUITE 110 1ST FLOOR OFFICE (B-OCC.): 1,645 S.F.
SUITE 110 1ST FLOOR WAREHOUSE (S-1 OCC.): 21,130 S.F.
SUITE 110 2ND FLOOR OFFICE (B-OCC): 1,230 S.F.

SUITE 130 TOTAL SUITE: 48,343 S.F.
SUITE 130 TOTAL 1ST FLOOR AREA: 47,225 S.F.
SUITE 130 1ST FLOOR OFFICE (B-OCC.): 1,499 S.F.
SUITE 130 1ST FLOOR SERVICE/PARTS WAITING (M-OCC.): 221 S.F.
SUITE 130 1ST FLOOR WAREHOUSE AREA (S-1 OCC.): 16,750 S.F.
SUITE 130 1ST FLOOR MANUFACTURING AREA (F-1 OCC.): 23,975 S.F.
SUITE 130 1ST FLOOR SERVICE/PARTS REPAIR (F-1 OCC.): 4,700 S.F.
SUITE 130 2ND FLOOR OFFICE (B-OCC.): 1,118 S.F.
SUITE 130 VERTICAL PENETRATION BETWEEN 1ST/2ND: -80 S.F. (VERTICAL PENETRATIONS/STAIRWELL FOOTAGE REMOVED FROM CALCULATIONS PER BOMA)

AS ENTITLED:
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S-1 OCCUPANCY AREA
16,750 S.F.

PROPOSED WAITING AREA FOR
RETAIL OF PARTS AND/OR SERVICE

AREA IN W.H.
221 S.F.

OFFICE
B-OCC.

2,617 S.F.
(1ST & 2ND FLOORS)

F-1 OCC.
FABRICATION AREA

F-1 OCC.
PRODUCTION LINE

F-1 OCC.
FABRICATION AREA

F-1 OCC.
PROPOSED SERVICE AREA
4,700 S.F.

F-1 OCC.
FABRICATION

AREA

F-1 OCCUPANCY AREA
28,675 S.F.

VERTICAL PENETRATION 80 S.F.
NOT INCLUDED IN OCC. CALC.
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CUP2.0
REF. FLOOR PLAN

1/16" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

OVERALL SUITE 130 FLOOR PLAN AND EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION1

REFERENCE TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE, THIS SHEET.  SHOWN FOR PLANNING COMMISSION REFERENCE ONLY.  ALL TENANT IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER TO APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS AT THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE.
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TENANT EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE2
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*SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

EXISTING OFFICE AREAS (B-OCC.)
2,617 S.F.

REFERENCE TO WAREHOUSE AREAS (S-1 OCC.)
16,750 S.F.

REFERENCE TO MANUFACTURING AREAS (F-1 OCC.)
23,975 S.F.

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY MODIFICATION CALCULATIONS

BUILDING ADDRESS: 7750 LINCOLN AVENUE, SUITE 130
SHELL PLAN CHECK # FOR REFERENCE: 16-5727
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.: 237-040-16
ZONING ORDINANCE FOR CITY: BUSINESS AND MANUFACTURING PARK ZONE (BMP)
SITE AREA (EXISTING): 237,464 S.F. (5.45 ACRES)
SETBACKS: FRONT- 20'MIN. LANDSCAPE OUT OF 50'SETBACK/ SIDE- 0/ BACK- SAME AS FRONT
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO: 1.5
SHELL AREA JUSTIFICATION 60' SIDE YARDS, 4 SIDES

FULLY SPRINKLERED- UNLIMITED AREA
ALLOWABLE PER 2013 CBC SECTION 507.4

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS REQUIRING CUP APPROVAL INCLUDE THE ADDITION OF A 4,700 S.F.
AREA WITHIN THE WAREHOUSE FOR COLLISION REPAIR SERVICES.  PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS
REQUIRING MINOR CUP APPROVAL INCLUDE THE EXISTING 221 S.F. LOBBY AREA LOCATED IN THE
EXISTING FIRST FLOOR OFFICE TO BE USED AS A RETAIL AREA IN WHICH CUSTOMERS WOULD PICK
UP PARTS OR WAIT TO PICK UP VEHICLE UNDERGOING BODY REPAIRS. THE PARTS AND SERVICE
CENTER WILL ONLY FULFILL ONLINE ORDERS AND IS LIMITED TO THE AFOREMENTIONED 221 S.F.
WAITING AREA WITHIN THE EXISTING 1ST FLOOR OFFICE AREA. THE SERVICE AREA AND RETAIL
AREA ARE NOT LISTED UNDER THE PROHIBITED USES IDENTIFIED IN 19.130.025.  THE SERVICE AREA
SHALL NOT RECEIVE MORE THAN 3 VEHICLES PER DAY AND THE SERVICES PROVIDED ARE LIMITED
TO BODY WORK ONLY.

BUILDING DATA:
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE: III-B (CONCRETE TILT-UP)
OVERALL BUILDING SIZE: 100,974 S.F.
SPRINKLERED: YES, FULLY-SPRINKLERED
NUMBER OF FLOORS: 2-STORY AT OFFICES AREA ONLY, 1-STORY FOR WAREHOUSE AREAS
EXISTING PARAPET HEIGHT: 36'-38'
SUITE 130 EXISTING OVERALL AREA: 48,343 USF (NO CHANGE TO SUITE SIZE OR BUILDING FOOTPRINT)
SUITE 130 EXISTING OCCUPANCIES: B OCC. & S-1 OCCUPANCY
SUITE 130 EXISTING 1ST FLOOR AREA: 47,225 USF (NO CHANGE TO SUITE SIZE OR BUILDING FOOTPRINT)
SUITE 130 EXISTING 1ST FLOOR OFFICE: 1,720 USF (PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF 221 S.F. RECEPTION AREA TO PARTS AND SERVICE

WAITING ROOM; NO CHANGE TO EXISTING OFFICE SIZE)
SUITE 130 STAIRWELL CONNECTING 1ST/2ND OFFICES: 80 S.F. (VERTICAL PENETRATION FOOTAGE REMOVED FROM USF FOR OCCUPANCY

CALCULATIONS)
SUITE 130 EXISTING 1ST FLOOR WAREHOUSE: 45,425 USF (PROPOSED CHANGES TO OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS AND USE)
SUITE 130 EXISTING 2ND FLOOR OFFICE: 1,118 USF (NO CHANGE TO EXISTING OFFICE SIZE; NO CHANGE TO USE)
SUITE 130 PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR MANUFACTURING: 23,975 USF (PROPOSED CHANGE TO OCCUPANCY WITHIN WAREHOUSE
SUITE 130 PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR SERVICE/REPAIR: 4,700 S.F. AUTO-BODY REPAIR SERVICE AREA
SUITE 130 PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR STORAGE: 16,750 USF (PROPOSED)
SUITE 130 PROPOSED CUP CHANGES DESCRIPTION: "B" OCCUPANCY (OFFICE- INCLUSIVE OF PROPOSED 221 S.F. PARTS AND SERVICE WAITING AREA

FOR RETAIL PRODUCT PICK UP/ SERVICE AREA WAITING AREA)/ "S-1" OCCUPANCY (WAREHOUSE
STORAGE)/ "F-1" (MODERATE HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRIAL- INCLUSIVE OF PROPOSED 4,700 S.F.
SERVICE AREA WITHIN WAREHOUSE)

OCCUPANCY AND AREA CLASSIFICATION SQUARE
FEET

OCC.
LOAD OCC.

TOTAL: 1,720 USF 68 OCCS.

7750 LINCOLN AVENUE, SUITE 130- 1ST FLOOR OFFICE

OFFICE: (B) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION 304, 2016 CBC
& BUSINESS PER TABLE 1004.1.2. 637 SF 100

GROSS 6 OCCS.

OFFICE: (B) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION 304, 2016 CBC &
ASSEMBLY UNCONCENTRATED PER TABLE 1004.1.2.

(NEW CONFERENCE ROOM)
187 SF 15 NET 13 OCCS.

675 SF 45 OCCS.
OFFICE: (B) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION 304, 2016 CBC &

ASSEMBLY UNCONCENTRATED PER TABLE 1004.1.2.
(NEW OPEN OFFICE AND EXISTING BREAK AREA)

15 NET

OCCUPANCY AND AREA CLASSIFICATION SQUARE
FEET

OCC.
LOAD OCC.

TOTAL: 321 OCCS.

7750 LINCOLN AVENUE, SUITE 130- WAREHOUSE

MODERATE HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRIAL: (F-1) OCCUPANCY
PER SECTION 306, 2016 CBC & INDUSTRIAL PER TABLE 1004.1.2. 23,975 SF 100

GROSS
240

OCCS.

500
GROSS 34 OCCS.MODERATE HAZARD STORAGE: (S-1) OCCUPANCY PER

SECTION 311, 2016 CBC & WAREHOUSE PER TABLE 1004.1.2.

TOTAL SUITE 130 OCCUPANTS: 400
B-OCC. 1ST FLR. 68 OCCUPANTS
B-OCC. 2ND FLR. 11 OCCUPANTS
F-1 OCC. 287 OCCUPANTS
S-1 OCC. 34 OCCUPANTS

OCCUPANCY AND AREA CLASSIFICATION SQUARE
FEET

OCC.
LOAD OCC.

TOTAL: 1,118 USF 11 OCCS.

7750 LINCOLN AVENUE, SUITE 130- 2ND FLOOR OFFICE

OFFICE: (B) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION 304, 2016 CBC
& BUSINESS PER TABLE 1004.1.2. 1,118 SF 100

GROSS 11 OCCS.

221 SF 60 GROSS 4 OCCS.RETAIL WAITING AREA: (B) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION
309, 2016 CBC & MERCANTILE PER TABLE 1004.1.2.

MODERATE HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRIAL- SERVICE AND PARTS
AREA: (F-1) OCCUPANCY PER SECTION 306, 2016 CBC &

INDUSTRIAL PER TABLE 1004.1.2.
4,700 SF 100

GROSS 47 OCCS.

45,425 SF

16,750 SF

PROPOSED PARTS AND SERVICE WAITING AREA (FULFILLS ONLINE ORDERS ONLY)
221 S.F.

PROPOSED VEHICLE REPAIR AREA (3 TOTAL SERVICE BAYS)
4,700 S.F.

P19-0873- Exhibit 6 - Project Plans



Detailed Description of Proposal: 

A conditional use permit to allow the repair of refrigerated and dry freight box trucks.  
Morgan intends to only service and repair the box portion of the trucks, no chassis, 
engine, or other repairs will be conducted on site.  The site is 5.45 Acres with a building 
of100,974 sq. ft. of which 48,343 sq. ft. is rented to Morgan Corporation, within the 48,343 
sq. ft. of which only 4,700 sq. ft. will be used for box truck repair.  The remaining 40,725 
sq. ft. of existing warehouse area will be used for a distribution warehouse, fabrication 
shop, and flatbed assembly line.  The remainder of the building is rented out to two 
other tenants.   

The service and repair center will operate from approx. 6:00 AM to 5:00 PM and will 
employ 10 employees, two salaried and eight hourly.  Given the nature and length time 
for the repairs we expect no more than three customer visits per day.  The facility is 
located next door to our current manufacturing building, 7888 Lincoln Ave, Riverside, 
CA.   

A total of three service bays will be located in the building, two at the rear of the 
building facing the existing JLG service center, and one at the side of the building 
facing the existing Morgan Corporation factory.  All service and repair work will be 
conducted inside the building.   

P19-0873- Exhibit 7 - Applicant Prepared Project Description



 

Looking south at the project site. 

 

Looking east at the project site. 

P19-0873- Exhibit 8 - Existing Site Photos



 

Looking east at the project site. 

P19-0873- Exhibit 8 - Existing Site Photos
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